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Hazardous and Solid Waste Management Administration 
2500 Broening Highway 
Baltimore, Maryland 21224 

Re: Central Chemical Corporation/Request for 
Infonnation Pursuant to Environmental 
Code Article, §7-221(f) 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Central Chemical Corporation hereby acknowledges its 
counsel's receipt on December 2, 1991 of your letter of November 
29, 1991. Central understands from a follow-up letter, its counsel 
received from Assistant Attorney General, Pamela Marks, a copy of 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, that the information request 
was intended to be submitted to Central Chemical Corporation. The 
following responses are provided as if the request had been 
submitted to Central Chemical Corporation. 

The following information is supplied in response to your 
specific, requests. This information has been obtained from 
consultation with the following present or former employees, 
officers and/or directors of Central Chemical Corporation: David 
Schwartz, President, Central Chemical Corporation; Joseph Spillman, 
Vice President, Central Chemical Corporation; Andrew Peltz, 
formerly a Foreman of Central Chemical Corporation, 2314 Laurel 
Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland, 21740; Franklin M. Thomas, Jr., former 
President of Central Chemical Corporation 1400 Haven Road, 
Hagerstown, Maryland, 21742. 

1. Describe Central Chemical Corporation's (CCCs) 
operations at the Site from CCCs initial use until present. If 
CCCs operation changed through time, then describe the applicable 
time period for each operation. 
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Answer: Central Chemical Corporation ("Central" >̂ 1̂̂  
owned property located at Mitchell Avenue which is the subjet;^;c^' 
your investigation since 1937. We do not understand your inqjiô ry' 
,to ask Central to give a day-by-day description of the use or tjfie 
property for a 54 year period. We have inquired of Central's 
current employees and, to the extent identifiable, former employees 
as to the uses of the property that have been made over the years 
and have set forth below a description of such uses. These uses 
have been as follows: 

(a) Fertilizer operations: 
During the period between 1937 and the early 1980's, 

Central operated a fertilizer plant on the site. Central produced 
commercial grade fertilizer at the facility which was sold directly 
to farmers, to distributors and to other chemical companies for 
distribution. For. use in the production of fertilizer, Central 
received by rail and by truck various fertilizer grades of 
nitrogen, phosphorus and pot ash. These materials were stored in 
bulk storage bins, then mixed in various ratios (recipes) and sold 
in packaged bags or in bulk to farmers or retail distributors. To 
the extent that Central marketed the product for itself, the 
products were distributed using Central's trade name - Farmrite. 
The packaged or bulk fertilizer products were shipped off-site 
primarily by truck and occasionally by rail. Fertilizers were 
produced in one particular building on the site which is identified 
on various drawings as the fertilizer plant. This building, it is 
believed, was used by Central solely for fertilizer production as 
described above. Several years ago, a warehouse portion of this 
building was rented to a recycler. for use in recycling - paper. 
That use continues to the present day. 

(b) Formulation and sale of agricultural chemicals: 
As far as Central can reconstruct from the recollections 

of current and former employees, beginning sometime in the 1940's 
and continuing until approximately 1965, Central ground, formulated 
and packaged various agricultural chemicals on site. Many of these 
chemicals, which are more fully identified below, including DDT and 
Sevin, were formulated using an air milling process. For example, 
technical grade DDT would be received from a number of different 
companies for whom Central did custom work ahd formulated to the 
exact specifications supplied. The mixtures were then air milled 
by forcing the mixtures through a mill, the effect of which was to 
produce a finer, particulate product which could be sprayed through 
a spray nozzle. This process of formulating, grinding and 
packaging such agricultural chemicals continued from some time in 
the 1940's until approximately 1965 when a fire destroyed the 
building in which this activity occurred. In addition to the 
actual formulation of agricultural chemicals, Central also used 
several different buildings on the site to store packaged 
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agricultural chemicals, which were purchased from various supplier^"S^, 
and s"old to farmers and/or retail dealers in the packages in whicl^ •̂ĵ, 
they were purchased. Ŝ --̂  

During the period between the mid 1940's and the mid 
1950's, Central is believed to have ground sulfur in a roller type 
mill which was contained in the concrete block building in the 
southwest corner of the property. Central also produced a product 
called lime sulfur solution which was produced by boiling lime and 
sulfur together and then packaging the liquid which was sold as a 
finished product. This process is believed to have occurred during 
the period between the mid 1940's and the mid 1950's in the 
building formerly located at the south west portion of the 
property. The building was metal clad and has deteriorated over a 
long period of years. 

In addition to the foregoing agricultural fertilizer and 
chemical operations. Central also produced steam on site by using 
a coal fire burner in the building located on the western edge of 
the property. The boiler used for this process is no longer on the 
property. Central also operated a repair and maintenance shop in 
a building located on the northern portion of the property. That 
activity is believed to have ceased in the late 1970's. 

The buildings which remain on the site are now rented to 
various users. 

2. Describe products produced and services provided 
throughout CCCs operation of the Site. If CCCs products or 
services changed through time, then describe the applicable time 
period for each product or service. Also describe the physical 
state of materials used in these processes (i.e., solid, liquid, 
etc.). 

Answer: (a) Agricultural fertilizer operation: 

Central produced agricultural fertilizer containing 
Nitrogen, Phosphorous and Potash at the Mitchell Avenue site. The 
materials used in the production of such fertilizer products were 
solid with the exception that portions of the nitrogen and/or 
phosphorus may have been introduced in a liquid state into the 
process. 

(b) Agricultural chemicals: 

The following agricultural chemicals were formulated, 
ground and packaged by Central at the site during the time period 
indicated. To the extent possible. Central has attempted to 
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reconstruct periods of production of each chemical 
production shown are estimates). 

(periods o^ % % vM 
CHEMICAL NAME 

1. DDT 

2. BHC 

3. Omite • 

4. Sevin 

5. Methoxyclor 

6. Aldrin 

7. Dieldrin 

8. Rotenone 

9. Dyrene 

10. Lime Sulfur Solution 

11. Guthion 

PERIOD OF FORMULATION 

Late 1940's to mid 1960's 

Early 1950's 

Early I960's 

1960 to 1965 

1950's and early 1960's 

1950's and early 1960's 

1950's and early 1960's 

1940's and 1950's 

Early 1960's 

1940's and early 1950's 

Early 1960's 

As noted above, the formulation of these products 
involved the air milling or grinding of technical grade raw 
material which may have been mixed with inert materials. The raw 
material typically was solid, although water or steam may have been 
mixed with the technical grade material when grinding and milling 
the material. Most products, with the exception of lime sulfur, 
would have been bagged or otherwise packaged for shipment off-site 
in a solid state. Some small quantity of various products may have 
been dissolved in water or some other liquid and packaged and sold 
in that form. 

3. Please explain Central Chemical Corporation's 
documentation procedures (including, but not limited to, its 
productions shipping and receiving, waste generation and disposal 
and contracting). In your answer, please identify all document 
repositories, both past and present. If your response varies based 
upon different time frames, or area of the business, please 
identify and describe all of those variations. 

Answer: Central operated from a rented General Office at 
49 North Jonathan Street, Hagerstown, Maryland until July 1990 when 
it moved to 1835 Pennsylvania Avenue, Hagerstown, Maryland. All 
types of corporate records were stored in the basement of 49 North 
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Jonathan Street until some time in the late 1970's or early 1980's 
when 'shelving was constructed in a building at the Mitchell Avenue 
site. Records were separated by year, transported to the site and 
stored on the shelves. In the early to mid 1980's, the building 
was vandalized along with other buildings at the location and boxes 
of records were strewn on the floor of the building. Several days 
later, the building was destroyed by fire which also consumed the 
records. The records which exist for periods of Central's 
operation are records which were overlooked when record storage was 
moved. Central has previously provided to MDE such records as it 
continues to possess relating to its formulation of agricultural 
chemicals. 

Although Central management cannot say with certainty, 
the following are the types or categories of records Central 
possessed which were destroyed by the fire. 

Manufacturing Reports; 

on MR's and 

c 

d 
a product; 

products on 

g 
basis; 

shift; 

Shift Reports/Time Cards - Figured daily and reported 
Time Sheets; 

Receiving Reports; 

Bills of Ladings - These were filled out when shipping 

Weekly production reports; 

Monthly Production Reports - Inventories taken on all 
hand, then typed onto inventory sheets; 

Attendance Cards - employees hours entered on a weekly 

Lab Samples; 

Payroll - Figure employees hours and rate or pay per 

Lab Analyses. 

. - • > 

4. Identify all corporations or other business entities 
or persons that CCC provided products or services to and describe 
any and all business relationships CCC has had with these business 
entities. 
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Answer: In the fertilizer operation. Central purchased 
various raw materials from basic producers or brokers and sold the 
finished products to farmers and dealers. 

In the distribution of agricultural chemicals, which were 
sold under the same label and in the same package as they were 
purchased, these products would have been purchased from various 
basic producers. 

In both of the above operations, sales to farmers and 
dealers would be virtually impossible to document with any 
certainty. Any farmer, home gardener or lawn owner within a fifty 
mile radius would be a possible customer. No one now identified by 
Central would- be able to identify who these customers might be 
during the periods in question. 

With regard to Central's formulation, grinding and 
packaging of agricultural chemicals, very small amounts of this 
material was sold under a Central label and would have gone to 
customers as described in the first three paragraphs above. The 
vast majority of this operation was believed to be custom 
processing of the products described in the answer to question 2, 
paragraph 2. Of those products, it is believed that the 
formulation of DDT for world-wide malaria control represented the 
most volume by far. 

We believe DDT was provided to the operation by Geigy 
Chemical (now Ciba-Geigy), Olin Mathieson (now Olin Corporation), 
FMC Corporation, (perhaps Niagra Chemical at the time), Diamond 
Shamrock (perhaps Diamond Alkali at the time). Allied Chemical, 
Montrose Chemical, Penn Salt Company, Lebanon Chemical and Stauffer 
Chemical. Finished products were sold following inspection by U.S. 
State Department. Central believes these products were sold 
through the United Nations or the U.S. State Department. Central 
has provided to MDE those records which Central possesses relating 
to its pesticide formulation operation. 

In most cases, the organization providing the DDT 
contracted with Central to formulate the DDT for them and Central 
would be paid a formulation fee, while title to the product 
remained in the ownership of the provider. In some cases. Central 
purchased the DDT from one of the organizations shown as providing 
DDT and sold the finished product to the United Nations or the 
United States State Department. In most, if not all instances, the 
finished product was provided to the United Nations or the United 
States State Department for use in malaria control programs in 
underdeveloped countries. 
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BHC, Methoxychlor, Aldrin, Dieldrin and Rotenone are 
believed to have been formulated for the organizations which 
provided these products to Central 
supplied some of these products. 

Chemical. 

Chemical, 

Shell Chemical may have 

Omite is believed to have been produced for Uniroyal 

Dyrene is believed to have been produced for Mobay 

Lime Sulfur Solution is believed to have been produced by 
Central to sell to Central's farmer customers. 

Central also may have received agricultural chemical 
products for distribution from the following companies: Eli Lilly 
Company (and its Elanco Division), Am Chem, UpJohn and, we believe, 
Dow Chemical. 

5. For each business entitiy or person identified in 
paragraph 3, identify the products or types of services CCC 
provided. 

Answer: See Answer to Question No. 4. 

6. For each business entity or person identified in 
paragraph 3, identify, by name and current address, all persons who 
may have knowledge of this business relationship. 

Answer: The following present or former employees of 
Central may have knowledge of one or more of the foregoing business 
relationships. I 

Andrew Peltz, 2314 Laurel Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland, 
2174 0; 

Robert E. Weaver, 2750 Virginia Avenue, Williamsport, 
Maryland 21795; 

W. Thackara Brown, 2750 Virginia Avenue, Williamsport, 
Maryland, 21795; 

Samual Marshall, current address unknown; was last known 
to be in Lake Charles, LA; 

Franklin M. Thomas, Jr., 1400 Haven Road, Hagerstown, 
Maryland, 21742 
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David Schwartz, 183 5 Pennsylvania Avenue, Hagerstown, 
Maryland, 21740 

Joseph Spillman, 1835 Pennsylvania Avenue, Hagerstown, 
Maryland . 21740 

There may be various persons associated with business 
entities identified above who have knowledge of business 
relationships between Central and those entities. No one 
associated with Central at this time can identify any such person. 

7. Unless already provided by CCC or its attorneys to 
Maryland Department of the Environment by letter of August 23, 
1991, provide all documents that relate to a business relationship 
with the entities identified in Paragraph 3, including, but not 
limited to, contracts, sales agreements, consignment agreements, 
storage agreements and shipping agreements. 

Answer: Central believes that it has produced to MDE all 
documents it possesses which are responsive to Request No. 7. 
Central and its counsel would be happy to provide a representative 
of MDE access to the original of all such documents if MDE desires 
an opportunity to review the originals of the documents. 

8. Identify and describe the physical state of all 
waste, including, but not limited to, spillage, off-specification 
products, allowable losses, and production by-products which were 
generated, received, stored or disposed of at the Site. 

Answer: Central objects to this request to the extent 
that MDE in its question uses the term "waste" as that term may be 
utilized in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, regulations 
promulgated thereunder, or any State law governing the handling, 
transportation or disposition of solid waste and hazardous waste. 
At the time of production of the materials as to which information 
is sought by MDE, these statutes and regulations did not exist. As 
such. Central's response to this request should not be construed as 
acknowledging that Central generated, transported or disposed of 
any material regulated by those statutes or regulations at the 
site. Central, therefore, in answering this question in using the 
term "waste" will mean only any spillage, raw materials or 
formulated material, off specification products, allowable losses, 
and production by-products. As so defined, Central states that it 
is not aware of any waste which was generated by the fertilizer 
operation and transported from the site or disposed of on site. 

With regard to the agricultural chemical operation. 
Central states that some of the technical grade raw materials which 
were received by Central Chemical were received in multi-wall paper 
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bags. Once those paper bags had been emptied, the bags constituted! 
a "waste". Other "waste" would include dust swept from the floors 
of the grinding and air milling buildings and. materials steam 
cleaned off the equipment used in the grinding or milling 
operations. Central personnel cannot recall any instances in which 
any product was determined to be off specification and then 
designated as waste. A former employee of Central, Earl Faith, 
however has testified about this in deposition in litigation 
including Central and Milcar Construction Company. Mr. Faith's 
deposition can be made available to MDE. The finished agricultural 
chemical product, especially DDT, typically was tested by 
inspectors from the United Nations or from the United States State 
Department. If the product did not meet specifications. Central 
would re-formulate the product to meet specifications. Central has 
no knowledge of the receipt of any products or materials which were 
disposed of on the site as wastes. 

9. For each waste described in Paragraph 7, describe the 
process by which the waste was generated or received, the quantity 
that was generated or received, and, if applicable, identify from 
whom such waste was received. If CCCs practices varied through 
time, identify and describe each practice and the time periods 
during which they occurred. 

Answer: See Answer to Question No. 8. Waste was not 
received from other parties. Waste occurred from cleaning 
equipment and cleaning floors and buildings. In addition, once raw 
materials were emptied from paper bags, the bags would have been 
waste. 

10. For each waste described in Paragraph 7, describe 
how CCC stored, treated and/or disposed of the waste. If CCCs 
practices varied through time, identify and describe each practice 
and the time periods during which they occurred. 

Answer: Central believes that the empty paper bags and 
sweepings and other material steam cleaned from the air mill and 
grinding mill were deposited in a location on the site which has 
been identified in the Weston report submitted to MDE as the 
quarry, near the northwest corner of Central's property. This 
quarry or hole is of unknown origin. It is believed that paper 
bags, once the materials were emptied for use in the production 
process, would be collected and deposited in the quarry. It is 
also believed that the sweepings from the floor and materials 
steam-cleaned from the air mill and grinding mills were forced 
under pressure through a pipe to the location of the quarry. 
Central is unable to say precisely during what period this 
occurred, but it is believed that each of these activities occurred 
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during the period between sometime in the late 1940's and^ 
approximately 1965. 

Earl Faith has testified in his deposition about the 
burying of materials in trenches. His deposition can be provided 
to MDE. Central is unable to confirm from other sources that this 
occurred. 

11. For all waste that was discharged, spilled, emitted 
or buried on the Site, describe as precisely as possible the 
location on the property, the methods of discharge, spillage, 
emitting or burying such waste, the quantity placed in or on the 
Site and identify all persons who may have knowledge of such 
practices, incidents, or locations. 

Answer: See response to Question No. 10. Central is 
unable to estimate the amount of material that may.have been placed 
in the quarry as reflected in response to Question 10. The persons 
who may have knowledge of such practices are those current and 
former Central employees identified in Answer to Question No. 6. 
A former employee named Earl Faith also has provided certain 
information to the Maryland Department of the Environment and also 
has testified in deposition regarding disposal of materials on 
site. Current and former Central employees, other than Mr. Faith, 
do not corroborate his recollections, except as set forth above. 

12. Identify and describe the activities conducted in 
each of the buildings at the Site. Include buildings which are 
currently not used and buildings which no longer exist. If the use 
of the buildings varied with time, identify the uses and the 
corresponding time periods. 

Answer: Central is unable to say with certainty when 
some of the buildings were constructed and to identify all uses 
which may have been made of each building over the years. The 
information Central is able to provide is as follows: 

On entering property, first building on left 
fertilizer plant until early 1980's, then idle. Since about 1989, 
the warehouse portion of the building has been used by an entity 
renting the building to recycle paper. 

Next on left — Butler type building — used to unload 
bagged chemicals from rail cars, used to store packaged chemicals 
(from construction to 1970's), used to store rolls of paper 
(1980's), used to store aluminum bars (1980's), used to repair 
automobiles (1990-91) and used for a sawmill (1991). 
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Next on left — Shed — used to unload bagged chemicals 
(1940's, 1950's, early 1960's) from rail cars, used to store 
packaged chemicals, used to store various industrial products 
(1980's) used to store antique cars (1991) and to repair same. 

Next on left — concrete block building — used to unload 
bagged chemicals from rail cars, (1940's, 1950's, early 1960's) 
used to store packaged products, used to store various industrial 
products (1980's and 1990 and 1991). 

Next on left ~ former metal clad building — no longer 
on site — used to produce lime and sulfur solution (1940's to mid 
1950's). 

To right of lime sulfur building — Building contained a 
coal fired boiler and produced steam (1950's and early 1960's) — 
used to repair truck trailers — used to repair cars (1990 and 
1991). 

Next — several concrete pads -- used for air compressors 
and air driven grinding mills -- Area where formulation and 
grinding of products was performed. Also used for storage of empty 
containers. (Buildings probably built in 1950's and used until 
fire in 1965). 

Next — two small buildings — used to store supplies and 
as a lunch room (1950's, 1960's). 

Next — site of former plant office and analytical 
laboratory (1950's until 1960). Used later as record storage 
(1980's). 

Next — Warehouse used to store packaged products 
(1950's, 1960's, 1970's). 

Next to North — repair shop (1950's, 1960's, 1970's) — 
used for parts storage (1990). 

Next — shower rooms (1950's and 1960's), garage 
(1990/1991). 

13. Identify any methods used to decrease dust levels in 
the buildings at the site (i.e. baghouses)? If any what was done 
with the collected dust? 

Answer: In an air milling operation, the finished 
product was fine enough to pass through a spray nozzle. This 
finished product was collected from the mixers and mills because it 
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was fine enough to be collected by a dust collector. The dust-.-
collectors discharged their product into finished product packages. 

14. Describe any and all remediation or removal 
activities taken at the Site. 

Answer: Central is unsure as to whether this question 
seeks access to information concerning the investigation by the 
Maryland Water Resources Administration in 1977-79 regarding 
Central's property. MDE's files, which Central has obtained access 
to through requests under the Maryland Information Act, contain 
extensive documentation regarding various administrative orders 
issued by the Water Resources Administration, environmental 
investigation undertaken by Central in cooperation with the Water 
Resources Administration and remedial actions taken by Central 
under the direction of the Water Resources Administration during 
that period which resulted in a notice of compliance issued by the 
Water Resources Administration in December, 1979. All of this 
information is in the possession of MDE and, as a conseguence. 
Central does not understand your inquiry to seek access to this 
information. MDE also is aware of the investigation undertaken by 
Central following the disturbance of Central's property by Milcar 
Construction Company in March, 1987, including the environmental 
investigation undertaken by Central utilizing the services of the 
Roy F. Weston Company. There is no other information which Central 
possesses which is responsive to this request. 

15. Identify all owners of every portion of the Site 
from the beginning of CCCs operations to the present, and specify 
the time period and nature of such ownership interest. 

Answer: In response to Question No. 15, Central has 
attached as Exhibit B hereto a copy of a Deed by which it acquired 
the site in 1937. Central has owned the site continuously and 
uninterruptedly since that date with the exception of a one acre 
parcel which the City of Hagerstown purchased to build an 
electrical substation. A copy of the Deed conveying that parcel to 
the City of Hagerstown is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

Central is continuing to investigate your requests for 
infoirmation and will supplement this response if additional 
information is identified. 

Very truly yours 

David Schwartz 

DS/clc 
cc: Thomas E. Lynch, III 
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RALPH S. TYLER, III 

DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL 

MICHAEL c: L O W E L L 
PRINCIPAL COUNSEL 

ANN MARIE DEBIASE 
QEPUTY COUNSEL 

DENISE FERGUSON.SOUTHARD 
DEPUTY COUNSEL 

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NO. 
(301)631- 3 Q 4 3 

OFFICES OF 

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

2500 BROENING HIGHWAY 
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21224 

FAX: (301) 631-3943 

•.7S_ 

NORMA JEAN KRAUS^.EU^ 
SUSAN M. CARRiepr' • ^ 

NEILE SUE FRIEDMAN 
JEFFREY E. HOWARD 

GEORGE E. HUGHES, III 
KATHY M. KINSEY 
PAMELA D. MARKS 
NEIL F. QUINTER 

PATRICIA A. SMITH 
SHARI T. WILSON 
NANCY W. YOUNG 

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 

December 6, 19 91 

Thomas E. Lynch, III, Esquire 
Miles & Stockbridge 
30 West Patrick Street 
Frederick, Maryland 21701 

Dear Tom; 

Re: Central Chemical Corporation 

As we discussed on December 4, 1991, the information request 
sent to you regarding the Central Chemical site was intended for 
Central Chemical Corporation. The letter was mailed to you as 
Central Chemical's attorney, rather than to you individually. 

I hope this resolves any confusion and I appreciate your 
contacting me for clarification. 

Sincerely, 

Pamela D. Marks 
Assistant Attorney General 

PDM/jlk 
cntrl03.1tr 

EXHIBIT A 
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{»30.o0 Rt:V.STAKES; At t h o r e q u e i v of CET.TIUL CHCTriCAL CORPORAlIOH 
K U y , OK KARYLMrU, t h l a DEia) wa« rooordad H«7 14i i 

j i i ^V ' f i^ r ''•°^*'' "^ ^'2? o'clock f, i:. 
Tins VK)a), Vmi9 t h i a 12 th , dayof I'.uj, A.D. 1037, br Frankl in ii, ITionaa and 

Craoe Howard Thomsa, hla wife, both oT vraahln^ton Countj , S t a t e o f Lnrr iandi 
WITNESSmil That for and In conoldora t lon of tho aun iT TEN DOLLARS, (51U.UU) 

oaah In hand pa id , and o thor good and valuable cona lde ra t lona , the rece lpc of a l l ol 
whichlA hereby aoknowledged, we, t h e aald r r a n k l l n K. Thooaa, and Grace Howard Thome a 
h la wife , do hereby g ran t and convey unto CENTRAL CllbTICAL CORPORATIO]! DF MARYLAÎ , 
a co rpora t ion , duiy incorpora ted under the lawe of the Statevi" Maryland, i t a auccea 
and aaa igna , fo rever , in foo simple, cocather with a l l of the Improveraonca thereon, 
and a l l uf vho r l ^ t a , p r l v l i ogon , ways and appurtennncea thereunto boion{;lng, or i r 
an/wise a p p e r t a i n i n g , a l l of the fo l lon lnc descr ibed proper ty antI porceia of land, 
a i t u a t a , ly ing and being in Waahir^ ton Com ty . S t a t e oT Karyinnd, and being more par-
t l o u l a r l y aaacr ibed aa fo l lcmai 

PARCCL NO* l i Delnc l o t a nurtbera Two 
n ine ty - four (294) , both i n c i u a l v a , anJ l o t a 
to Four hu>idred and e leven ( 4 i i ; both I n d u s 
daalgnatod on the p l a t o f !Iager !lel(;hta and 
Hagoratown, Waehington County, formerly aa a 
Dcveiopemant Company of llacorstown, lYaahlngt 
in f l a t Record l o i l o ^20, ono of the Land Mo 
the C i r c u i t Court for »*anhln/-.ton County, Kor; 
no r theas t aide thereof by tho r i g h t o f way o 
Ponnsylvanla Rai l road Company, and on ^ ho )Io 
on tno Souchweat side choreof by Flor ida Ave 
by Linganore Avonua,- a l l In t h e clcyuf HaQor 

hundred f i f t y - n i n e (209) to Two hxmdred 
nlrmbore Throe hrndred f i f t y - n i n e (350| 
Ive , aa a l l of ahld Lota are shown and 
the C l t i i o n e Dnveloponont Company,of 

pare of tho proper ty of the aa ld Citizi 
on County, which a aid p l a t i a ouiy rocorsod 
cord Booka in tha o f f ice of the Clerk oX 
yland; aald l o t a bainc bounded on the 
f the Cunboriond Valley Division of the 
rthwesc side uhereof by ! ; t ra t ford Avenu 
nue, and on t h e Southoaat sioo thoroof 
stown, '<'>ooliin[;ton Counvy, S t a t e cf Loryli^^d* 

PARCEL No* 2 . - Together w lt)> a l l the r i g h t , i, I t l o , i n t e r e s t , cAaim, deoiand a r i 
eo ta te w!.ich the said F rank l in t.!. Thomas and Grace Howard Thooiaa, b i s w i f e , have i n f d 
to t ha t po r t i on of Alabama Avonue aa shown and aoaignatod on t h e aforeaa id p l a t of 
llagor Helchta and Cl t lxena Dcveiopement Company of Hagoratown, Vt'aohincton County, n 
coraed i n P l a t Kecord f o l i o 220, as a foreaa id , extending from S t r a t f o r d Avsnao SouUJ-
eaatwardly to Lln/^anoro Avenue aa ahown on a a id plat> 

Tho aforeaaid pa rce la Koo. 1 and 2 are a l l of the saxe proper ty whioh was oon-
veyvd unto Fllmar A. Cordeman by ^:ary ;3itnor t^anser and (Tilliam A. Dancer, hor husband 
by oeed oated tho tith. aayof January, A.D. 10;37, and duly roeordod in Liber Ko* 202, 
f o l i o a43, another of aald Land Kecorda of aa ld V/arhlngton Count./, »'>aryiand, and a l i o 
boinc a l l of ths same proporty whichwas. oonveyod unto the aald Frankl in M, Ttionas Iy 
tho aald nimor A. Cordorman and Ida I . Cordorman h i s wife , by d e e d a a t a d tho 7 t h . tu y 
of January, A.O.f,0;)7, and ouly f i l e d fdr record among ths Land Records of s a id Hash-
ington County, I'.oryisnl , immoalatoiy proceeding t h i s deed, to a l l of which sa id dect a 
P l a t a , ond rcforoncoa thor in contained roforenco i s htsroby mods for a more fu l l and 
compioto doac r lp t lonuf said p rope r ty . 

-— PAnCEL NO. 3t 
Town or liancook, i n 
convoyed to Contra! 
dated Fobrunry l ; j , 1 
In Liber l a b , f o l i o 
Com,.any, I n c . to The 
among said Land Reo 
and which nald l o t o 
3130 or tho Clieaapsn 
marcinai l ino x£ tho 
and tho proper ty now 
porool of (Tround aea 
n i f e , to The Control 
Land Records i n Libe 

All t h a t l o t or parcel o f ground s i t u a t e d ond ly ing in tho 
iho county o f ^Tannlngton, S ta te o f :..aryla:.d, whicli was granted i^d 
Chemical Company, Inc* by rhe Control Chemical Company by a aooc 
O^U, and rooorded omong tho Land Hocorda of VJashlngton County, 
50, and Mhich I s f i r s t l y doacribed in a deed f r o a Control Chemical 

Davison Chemical Corporat ion, dated Apr i l 21 , .10;)7, anl recorded 
rds i n Liber 20.1, l o l i o UG7, to v.^ich deed reforonoo ia hcrooy 
r parcel o f ground haa a frontage of Six ty s ix f ee t on tho borne 
ke nnd Ohio rano i , and runa northward thorofrom to the South 
i/estorn l-.oryiand RBilw<ty company, ftnd adjo in ing l a n o y ' s Alley, 
or formoriy owned t)j Robert .Jrldgosj boin^ tho ooroo l o t o r 

c r iboa in a deed from Thomas P. Ci l looco and >-'ary A* Oll loooo; Hi 
Chomlcal Company, dated July m , i022 , and rooorded among aald 

la.) , l o l i o 167* 

FAIi:ifL HO 4 - All tha t l o t or parce l of ground a l tuo ted end ly ing Ncrth of 
the City 0 f liBg^ratown i n tbe County of "aflhington, and more p a r t i c u l a r l y doaoribod 
as followBi DECII'I'INO a t a po in t in tho f a a t r i g h t or way l i n o of tho Cumberland 
Valley Rai l rpad Company, t h i r t y - l i v e (3bi foot d i s t a n t from the cen te r l i n a of tho 
main t r a c k of tho aald r o i l r o a d , said point being a lao on tne l i n o between t h o 
proporty non, or lormorly owned by tho Ci t i sena iJovolopomont Company of Ila[;orotown, 
r/ashington County, ond now, or formerly, owned by A. V. Uarr ond running th'o-noo 
with t h e land now or formerly, onnoa by A. 7 , B i r r , North tn l rcy-one (31) aegroos 
oi(;ht (U) ninuloB Coat Twslvo hundred and nine and e ighteen hundredths (1200*18) 
f e o t , Nortn r i fcy-sovon (57) dogreoa twenty (20) minuted <'9et seven hundred ard n i n e t y * 
four and f i f ty -one hundredtha (7^4.51) foot , leaving the landa now, or 1ormoriy, owr ed 
by aald A.V.Uarr ana bordering on lanaa now, or formerly, owned by Tho C i t i zens 
Dovolopemont Company of liagorotonn, .,ashln(,ton bounty, Sout& fo r ty -o lgbc (4B) dogre< 
t h i r t y - f i v e {'•iH) mlnutoo wost s ix hundred and sdventy and s o w n t y - r i v o hundredths 
(07U.75) foot to tho East r i( ;ht of nay l i n e of said xoilway Company and - I t h tho oarJo 
South twenty-nino (29) dogroos, four teen (14) minutes Kast s loven hundred and f i f t y 
throe and s ix t son hundredths (115;).10) foot to the beginninc* 

DUIIIG portroCcthB9tBie: property which wae oonvoyod to Cent ra l Chemioal Comj.an: 
I n c . by Tho Contrral Chemical Company by deed dated February 13th* 193U, and recordec 
among sa id land r eco rds in Liber 105, fo l i o 50* 

SAVIHQ Aru EXCKPTZMO, however, from said 1 o t or paroola of ground dosorlbod 
tboTO SB I'sreolB NOB* 3 and 4, tho following two l o t s or p a r c e l s of ground! 

(1) All tha t t r aob or parool of ground which was convoyed to New York Cancn. 
I r on Works Corapanyr Inoorporatod, b j Control Chonioal company, inoorpora tod , by doot 
dated Î ioy 2Jrd* iv;)2, and recorded among said Land hooords in Liber 191, r o l i o 23V| 

(2) All chot l o t o r parool of ground whioh^vas QonroTod co tbo l/ayor and Couiie i l 
of Hagerstown, by Contra l Chamical company, Inoorpora tsd , by dead dated Vay 33rd . l9 ; 2 
and raoordsd among cb« s a i d Land Reoords i n Llbar 191 , f o l i o 240* • . i. 

BSim tha aama proper ty vhloh was ssoondly daaoribod i n a deed from Cont ra i l 
Chomloai company* Ino* to The Dovison Chemioal Corpora t ion , datad A . r i l 2 1 , 1937, 
and reooraod among.tha LaodRooords of Washington County, i n Libar 203,. f o l i o tt67. 
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LAID EKCOEO 

go ZO'^ 

;] 

^ .-. ?tnaSL XO. S I A i l i . b « t c r t o t u V p a r a . i of U a d a lcu ic t i i i n a « g . r . t a « n , I x h l n c 
MB CcnuiCT, Utr^ land, i n l mop. p>rt louJ .*r l7 aa>or lb«i «• r s i l s v . i , BSaiMiriKa . « » 
;oUi t In c h . Korcli f i rCT-f iv* (!i6y uagrsa t four (4) m l n u » . ««•« l l n . bocwa.n c h . 
p r o p a r c l . a of cba Barr Farm Oavaiopananc Coatiai^r a m cha Hrs York Can t r a l I roa Vfork • -
aald p o l a t be ing cba Inca raaoc lon of aa ld Una and cha norch marginal U n a o t Ulcotaall 
ivarua and azcanalng along aa ld U n a , Norm f l fC7- r i«a (BS) degraaa four (4) mlnutn 
Kaas ona hundrad and ch l rcy nlna (119) faac co cha a n l charaof. In cna Souca c h l r c j -
ona ( ; M | dagraaa f i f t y n o (62) mlnucaa XaaC Una of cha Cancral Chamtoai, Conpanyii 
p roparc j ^Cbanea along sa id U n a , aouch chlrcy-ona (31) dagrasa f t f c y - n o (52) mln­
ucaa '^eat ono hunored and a lchcy- four and ona-conch (184.1) faac co cha Horch mar* 
g l n a l l l o a of Ulceha l l w a n u a , chanoa v l c h aald norch na rg lna i Una of Utcgball 
Avomia, Morch alxcy alchc.(i>8l dagraaa f l f c y - a l x (50) mlnucaa Baat ona hundrad 
alghcy f lva anl farcy alghe hundradcha (iQS.4e) f<!ac \.a a ourva, chanoa Tlch aald 
curm^ CO r lgnc wlch a rad ius of ona hundrad aighCy ona and aLxcy r ivo hunaraacha ( i p l . S b ) 
f a a t a dlacanoa of chlrcy nkns and f j rcy lavan hundradcha (30.47) faac co cha p l i c ^ 
of ba(;lnnlnci balnc a l l of chac propercy lying bocaoonths norch m r c l n a l Una of 
lUcchal l .wanua and cha llorcn f l fcy f lva (SS) dauraas four (4) mlnucaa ',1aac itlna oC 
CUa b a r r Farm OavoiopaoHnc Company anl tho Soucn chlrcy-ona (3 i ) a o g r a a s f l t cy -cno 
(S2} ir.lmicaa Vast U n a of cha Can t r a l Chomloai Company being tha Ilorchwaac earner 
of chai ro tArcy of Hew IforK Cen t ra l I ron v/orua Company, and balm; a pa r t of cha aa 
proporcy ah lch Is desc r lbad In a aeisd fron Ocheilo Q. llcCardoil and ochora unco cht 
t;ow York Concral I ron worKs company, Incorporated , dated Aupuac 3 r d . i a i 4 and rooor e d . 
among che L^nd Reoords of VYashlngcon Councy Ln Llbep Ho. 145, fo l i o 29 . 

QSIIIQ tho same t r a o t o r pa rce l of land «hlch la chl rd ly deaorlbed In a doed from 
Cant ra l Chemical Company, Ino. to The Oavlson Chemioal Corporat ion, da ted Apri l 21 

1937, and recorded anond sa id Land Hecorda In Liber 203, I'ollo ott7. 

Tho a fo re sa id pa r ce l s Nos. 3 , 4 and B being and ara a l l tha same paoparty vnloh 
waa oonvayed unto tha s a i d F rank l in M, Thomas by I'he Davison Chemioal Coruorat.lon, 
by deed da t ed the 3 r d . oay of k:ay, A.D. 1937, and duly f i l e d ro r r e o a m kaong cha 
aald Land Raoorda of aa ld Uashlngcon Councy, Maryland, Immadlacaiy praoeodlng t h i s 
dead, Co a l l of ahlch sa id dauds and tha rafarencea era r a i n concalnod rereronoe l a 
hereby mada (or a mora fa l l . ' . a rd . compieca dosorlpuLon ol'vha property hureby g ran ted 
and convoyed, i . > 

AIS wa, the sa id F rank l in "i. ITioaaa and Craoe lloaard Thomaa, h la wife , do h e r . b y 
covenant t l u t wa w i l l warrant apao la l l y tha proper ty hereby granted and oonvayed, 
and t h a t wa w i l l execute and d e l i v e r on demand aueh ocnar and fu r the r aaauranoea 
of said p r o p e r t y aa may ba r e q u i s i t e . 

nXTKZSS our handa and aaaxs . 
FRAhiaill K. THOVJkS, (SEAL) 

TGSTi C a t h a r l n . 0 . f ryo r , , GRACS llonARD n io iu s , (teAI,) 
• : • . \ 

STATE OF LARYLANO, SASMIKOWM CUUMTY. TO-al t l , 
I liraSBY CERTIFY, That on y hla 12 th . u ay of i;«y, A.D. 1937, bofora ma, tha aub, 

s o r l b e r , a Kocary iMbilo of t h e s t a t a of I 'a ryianJ , In and for "aahlngton County, 
' p e r s o n a l l y appoarad Frank l in v.. Tnomaa and oraco Howard Thomaa, h i s wife , and d i d 
each acknowledge the aforej^olng deed to be t h e i r reepeotlva a ot and deed . 

IH T12STI1,:0)IY nilEnEUF, I have hereunto signed my name aid aff ixed my o f r i o l a l 
n o t a r i a l Seal the day and f. a r l a s t above w r l c t e n . 

r CAl'HE.iIHB 0 . rRYOn, H o c a r y I V b l l 
(H.f.SSAL) Ly oomaaaalon e x p i r e . Uay, l a t . i038 

n M. 
At tha r a q u a a t t f JOmi D. ZENTUYER aid HAZEL 8 . 
ZENTifYEn, h l a wlf . , t h l a DEED waa raoordad Way 
I S t h . 1V37, a t ai40 o 'o look A. Mr 

t^ 

'lUia DBSO, Vad. chls 7ch . dayof Apr i l , lS37, by Vfarr.n P . Stsr^^ng', Uank Commlal 
for cha s t aco of ^ a r y l a n l , Aeoelver for cha I'.aohanlca' Loan«nd Savlnga "ank. 

WKGREAS, by a aeoraa of tfie Cl rou lc Court for "aehlngton County, Maryland, a l t t l 
aa a COUDB of Equi ty , da tad cha 29ch. dayof Oocobar, 1U3S, arvi paased In Equlcy Cau a 
Ho. 11 ,791 , In which prooeedlnga cha Scacacf Maryland l a P l a i n t i f f and tha Ueohanlc 
Loan aid Sav ing . Sank 1 . defendant , tha sa id A.rron F . S t a r l i n g , Uank Commissioner 
for cn* StatacC Laryiand, waa named aa Reeelver f o r t h * syald Ueohanloa' Loan and 
S.winga "anki aid . / -

iniEIieA3, cha sa id Varran 7 . S t a r l i n g , Banlc Comalaalonor for v ha Stacaof Laryiand 
aa aueh R a o e l v . r , haa f i l e d h la bond aa r equ i red by sa id oaorea , which aa ld bond ha 
been fu l l y approved) and 

WHEREAS, upon t h * p K . t l t l o n o f ch. aald Raoalvar , t h e a a l d Court paaaad an oadar 
In a a id procaedtnea on cha Sch. dayof Apr i l , 1U37, auchor la lng and eopaaarlng h l a 
CO s e l l cha r ea l aacaca h e r e i n a f t e r deaorlbed a t p r i v a t e aa l a to John 0 . Zentmyer an( 
Haiax It, Zentmyer, h i s Wife, ac and for tha sumof OIIE HUIIDREO OOLLARH, (J iuO.u 0) 
a m upon I. ha payment of tha f t l l a,i;ount of sa id purchase p r l o a , and not be fo re , to 
g ran t and oonvev unco chs aa ld purohaaara a i l or che r i g h t , c l c l e and I n t e r e s t of. 
che said Uaohanloa' Loan and Cavlnga ^'ank In a m to cha said Real Ifstate^ and 

miERiaS, tne sa id Raoelver haa aold sa id Real Uscac. ac p r i v a t e aale co che sala 
John D. Zencmyer, and Haial 8 . Zentmyer, h la wife, In a coordanoa with the power aid 
a u t h o r i t y veacaa In him, by vhs aforeea ld order of Court) and 

iniERSAS, t h . s a id purohaaara have paid u>« purchaae p r loe In f u l l to the sa id 
Raoelver , tha r e c e i p t whereof la hereby aoknowladged, 

now, TIIBREBORS, THIS OKED nITHr.SSKlHI That the sa id Warren F , S t e r l i n g , Dank 
COsialsalanar for tho Sta te of Itaryiand, Raoelver for mo Koohanloa' Loan a m Savlnga 
Dank, aa a f o r e s a i d , In oonsioaraclonuf tho promisee a m o f t h e payu.mt of tho pur­
chaae money to him by the said purcnasors , am In e x a e u t l o n . f thu power a m author 
I t y In him veacsd by the a foreaa id dedvae.' 'and.order of ChO'Clroulc Court fo r Hashing' 
ton county, r a r y l a n d , doaa hereby g ran t and convey unto John 0 . Zener.jor and l la is i 
S. Zentmyer, hla wife , a l l the r l gnc , t.\xA9jfn\ I n t o r e a t of the t .aehanloe' Loan and 
SavlnjTs -ank In a m to a l l those two lOksTof g r o u m , s i t u a t e d In or near the City o 
Hagerstown, Kaahlncton County, klaryian:, *•• Lot I'o. 150, havlnfr, a froncage of 50 
f e e t , more or l o s e , and Lot )'o. 151, havlrx; a froncage of UO reec , mora or l aaa , on 
tba South aide of r a rk Road, and extending back the ra f roa a dlacanoa of 16U faat eo 
an a l l e y , aa daalgnaced on t h e f l a t o f ' K a l l e r ' s Addition to Hagarsvown', which sale 
P u t la raoorded In P l a t Hocord tlo. 1, fo i lo l 2» , onfc of the U n d heooroa of aala 
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Received for Record 
at o'clock-
Liber No. 

THIS DEED, Made this "̂ ' *" day of , I'^O-'-i , 1985, by 
irpAr 

^ _ _ _ _ _ 
CENTRAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION, a Maryland Corp6ration. 

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of 
TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND ($23,000.00) DOLLARS, and other good and 
valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 
the said Grantor herein does hereby grant and convey unto THE 
CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, a municipal corporation existing under and by 
virtue of the laws of the State of Maryland, all the unimproved 
parcel of land described as follows; 

An unimproved parcel of land situate on the Northwestern side 
of Mitchell Avenue West of North Burhans Boulevard in Election 
District No. 21,.Hagerstown, Washington County, Maryland, and be­
ginning for a description of same at a point marked by a railroad 
spike in the Northwestern marginal line of Mitchell Avenue, said 
spike being the same one shown at the beginning of the North 55 
degrees 22 minutes West 141.91 foot lino of Parcel 'A' as shown on 
the Plat of "Burhans Boulevard Subdivision for Garland E. Groh" on 
file among the Plat Records of Washington County, Maryland, at 
Plat No. 1640, thence running with said Northwestern marginal line 
of Mitchell Avenue by a curve to the left having a radius of 181.65 
feet for a distance of 37.74 feet and with a chord bearing and 
distance of South 74 degrees 06 minutes 42 seconds West 37.67 feet; 
thence continuing with Northwestern marginal line of Mitchell 
Avenue South 68 degrees 12 minutes 36 seconds West 47.57 feet; 
thence leaving Mitchell Avenue and running with the Northeastern 
line of a 30-foot wide easement, which was granted to Henry A. 
Bester, Jr., and J. Alvey Long, partners, trading as Bester-Long 
Company, by Central Chemical Corporation of Maryland, by deed dated 
August 22, 1944, and recorded at Liber 227, folio 305 among the 
Land Records of•Washington County, North 57 degrees 46 minutes West 
319.73 feet to a point; thence, leaving said easement North 32 
degrees 14 minutes East 150.00 feet to a point in the North 57 
degrees 46 minutes West 806.89 foot line of Parcel 'B' as shown on 
the aforementioned Plat No. 16 40; thence, running with the lines of 
Parcel 'B' and Parcel 'A' of said Plat, the following four (4) 
courses and distances: first. South 57 degrees 46 minutes East 
145.52 feet to an iron pipe; thence, leaving Parcel 'B' and running 
with Parcel 'A' with corrected distances South 57 degrees 46 minutes 
East 84.61 feet to an iron pipe; thence. South 31 degrees 34 minutes 
West 77.54 feet to an iron pipe; thence. South 55 degrees 22 minutes 
East 141.91 feet to the place of beginning, containing 0.978 acres 
of land, more or less, being the Northernmost portion of Parcel 
No. 5, and the Northeasternmost portion of Parcel No. 4 of those 
five parcels of land which were conveyed to Central Chemical 
Corporation of Maryland by Franklin M. Thomas and Grace Howard 
Thomas, his wife, by deed dated May 12, 1937, and recorded at Liber 
20 4, folio 100 among the Land Records of Washington County, Mary­
land, and title to which became vested in Central Chemical Corpora­
tion by virtue of Articles of Consolidation between Central Chemical 
Corporation of Maryland and Central Chemical Corporation of 
Pennsylvania. Said Articles of Consolidation were executed on or 
about December 3, 1947 and filed with the State Tax Commission 
of Maryland. Same were approved on December 23, 1947 as evidenced 
by a Certificate of Consolidation which is recorded among the Land 
PonordB of Washington County, Maryland at Liber 248, folio 242, to 
which reference is hereby made. The name of the corporation formed 
by the Articles of Consolidation is Central Chemical Corporation, 
the Grantor herein. 
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THE GRANTOR HEREIN FURTHER GRANTS AND CONVEYS UNTO THE 
GRANTEE the right, privilege and easement, in perpetuity, to 
construct, use, maintain, .repair, improve and re-construct an 
access road for the purpose of ingress to and egress from the 
parcel of land hereby conveyed above, over and through the afore­
mentioned 30-foot, wide strip of land adjoining said parcel of 
land hereby conveyed in fee simple along the North 57 degrees 
46 minutes West 319.73 foot line thereof and extending from 
Mitchell Avenue on the East to the end of said North 57 degrees 
46 minutes West 319.73 foot line on the West, said easement over 
and through said- 30-foot wide strip of land to be used in common 
by the Grantee herein and Thomas D. Kline and Richard F. Kline, Jr.'who 
became the holders of an easement over and through said 30-foot 
wide strip of land by virtue of a Deed of Easement over and through 
said 30-foot wide strip of land and designated as Tract 2, 
Parcel 2, in a deed from Richard F. Kline Incorporated, dated 
December 31, 1980 and recorded at Liber 716, folio 713 among the 
Land Records,of Washington County, Maryland (said Deed of Easement 
Was originally granted to Henry A. Bester, et al. by Cantral 
Chemical Corporation of Maryland by Deed of Easement on August 22, 
1944, recorded at Liber 227 , folio 305 among the Land Records of 
Washington County, Maryland, to which reference is hereby made. 
The said Henry A. Bester, et al. being the predecessors in title 
to Thomas D. Kline and Richard F. Kline, Jr., shown on the attached 
City of Hagerstown Engineering Department Drawing No. 83-554-01). 

The parcel of land hereby conveyed in fee simple, together 
with the 30-foot wide access easement adjacent thereto, are more 
particularly shown and designated on Drawings numbered 83-554-01, 
83-554-02, 83-554-03, and 83-554-04 which are attached hereto, 
recorded herewith and made a part hereof and are on .file in the 
Office of the City Engineer of the City of Hagerstown, Maryland. 

PURSUANT to the provisions of Article 21, S14-113 of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland, David S. Schwartz, Senior Vice President, 
pf Central Chemical Corporation, does hereby certify that thia 
conveyance is not a part of a transaction in which there is a sale, 
lease, exchange or other transfer of all or substantially all of the 
property and assets of the said corporation, the Grantor herein. 

And the Grantor hereby covenants that it will warrant generally 
the property hereby conveyed, except as to any easements, conditions 
and restrictions of record, and that it will execute such other 
and further assurances that may be requisite and necessary. 

WITNESS the corporate name of Central Chemical Corporation by 
David S. Schwartz, its Senior Vice President, and its duly authorized 
agent and representative, tha day and year first above written. 

WITNESS AND ATTEST AS 
TO CORPORATE SEAL: 

, ^ S t Secr.e. 

CENTRAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION 

By \Jc-^ '̂—l^A-4tLA-ffM 
David S. Schwartz 
Senior Vice President 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
WASHINGTON COUNTY, To-Wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 1^ day of_ H 
land,! 

1985, 
before me, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland,! personally 
appeared DAVID S. SCHWARTZ, who acknowledged himself to be the 
Senior Vice President of Central Chemical Corporation and that he, 
as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name 
of the Corporation by himself as such officer and certified that 
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this conveyance is not part of a transaction in which there is 
a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer of all or substantially 
all of the property and assets of tha Corporation. 

WITNESS my hand and Offici^ Notarial Seal. 

My Commission Expiresi 
July 1, 1986 

THIS IS TO (CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared 
by or under the supervision of the undersigned, an attorney duly 
admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland. 
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w n g r 
s n f r a ] Chem'ica] 
' I ' raf iort o f Md . 
C ^K 918 
3 t j o n a t h a n S t . 

R. l a i . s s ' 
A i c -s - f ' - i a " 
L. 3r.r-t ' 
T. )a.9-4.' 
Chd . S.7H*-0«'-»i"lV 

3r .6 r ' 

a x K/)ap No. 3-4-
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iii;(;i..\KArii):< OF I.NTKNT OF S U B U W I S I O N 

I III:RI:IIY CKRTIFY THAT THK lN'ri:NT oi- THI- S I M P L I F I R D PLAT FOK SUDDIV IS IDN KIIHWN HKKI-DN i-s. -
ll 'H cow KYA.Wi: ONLY AND .NOT; FOR THF. DF.VI-I.OPMKNT OF SAMI-!. ,\.NY PI.AN.S KOU 01-VI:I,1)PM1:NT ( H ^ ^ ":; 
I ' S |.A.\I) WII.I. HI: .SUIi,MITTI-;p TO Till-; PLANNING COMMISSION IN ACCOKDANCi; WITH TIIK Klll.KS AIM) 
I .:|.AilllN,S OF Till-: CITY OK IIACKRSTOWN. 

lUl i : 
') . /:-{.••• v...;'. y / / y s 

. , - • < T y rl-O 
• \ 

X DAVID S. SCIIU'AKTZ 
.SIINUIR VICK I'RKS I i)i;.\"r 
CK.NTHAI. CIIKMICAI. COKI'ORATJON OY MARYLAND 

I L R T I I ' I C A l i : OK AI'PROVAl. 

I lm lli:nl.l)Y C I . R I I I Y THAI' Till-: I"I.A,N roH . S U U D I V I S I O N Slll'lU'X IIKRK.ON COMI'I.IKS WITH THI-; S U l l D I V l -
".SMM IIHIIINANCK KOR I IN. CITY OF IIACKRS TOUT), MARYLAND,. I,'I I I I IHF KXCKI'T ION OF SUCH VARIANCES, 
I I ANY. A.S NOITID UN THIS PLAN AND IN THIl NI.Ni:TKS UF TIIK IIACKRHTOWN I'l.ANNINC. COHMISS lO.N', 
A.-.Tl IS AI'I'KOVM) KOR UKCORUINO IN TIIK OFFICK OK TIIK RKflUSTKR UK DKKDS. 

IIACKRSTOU'N PI.ANNINC COMiMlSSION 

' .u^y.yyyl l l^ "v \dU/':yA 'A:.. cyci/:^<;&^ DATK 

Ci'.-. I r l C A i l . OK ACCURACY 

I IM:RI:HY n . R r i i Y THAT TIN-; M.AN SHOWN .\,Ni) DKSCRIBFD IIKRKON I S A TRIM-; AND CORRKCT SURVKY TO 

IK • ACCCKACY RKlJIIKKD »Y Till-; IIACKRSTOU'N I'l.ANNINC CIIMMISSION ,\ND IIIAr TIIK HONUMKNTS IIAVK 
II IM.ACI.D AS SHOWN IIKRKON TO THF. SPKCIFICATIONS OF IIIK HACKR.STOWN SUBDIVISION ORDINA.NCK. 

n.Mi: 

: . i i i i ; s 

i6^.^L: / / L , _ z £ ^ . . . . . . .y^ ' - ' - '^ . iJ^ 
MKRt.i: I . . SAVII.I .r 
CITY K.NCINKK.H 
MD. RI.C. Ni l , >(79) 

. . • ^ ^ s . . . 

I . IIKAKINCS UASID Oi'̂  -'HI.'RIIAI.S llOLT.KVAnii .SVLKIV IS luf. i-01; C.XilJ.A D K. •i'.Oll' 
Cor.MY KKCIIRD l'l./\T NO. (i-lO, A.sD aXRUK.RS IIILRKOF KOUNII IN THK K l t l . D . 

.VASIII;:(TON 

ZUNINC - I C 

i . I'ARCKI. UK INC CONVKYKD TO BK SKRVKU BY PUBLIC WATtl! AND SI.WKR. 

< K. IMIKICAI i : OK OWNKRSIIIP A.ND DKDICATIOM 

I . DAVIII S. SCIIWARI/'., SKNIOK VICK PRKSIDENT, CK.NTRAI. CHKNICAI. COKPOKATION OK .'>L\RYI.AND, DO 
Hi.KKUY CKKIIKY TIIAT WK ARK TIIK I.KCAI. AND T R n : OK^LRS OF TIIK PROPERTY SHOWN AMD MKSCRIUKD 
HI.KI.UN A : . D T H A T K K A D O P T T H E PI,A.N O K SUUDIVISION AND KSTAIILISII TIIK MINl.MUM BUILDINC 
!H;;.TRI<:TION LINKS. 

M. IH) I:KI{I:I!Y O K D I C A T K AI.I. O T I M T Y K A S K M K N T S A N D D R A I N A C K A R K A S U N T O TIIK CITY OF HAnKRSTOWN, 

M. ..\ND, .\.\D RKSKHVK TIIK FF.K SIMPI.K TITLK TO Al,l. KICHTS-OF-WAY, STRKKTS, AI.I.KYS, OPKN 

si'„».i-;s, A:;D OTIIKR PUBLIC SITKS. , 
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CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND, FOR THE USE OF THE PUBLIC IN GENERAL." SAID OFFER SHALL^bjU 
WE DO 4IEREBY OFFER TO DEDICATK SAID AREAS-AND .ALL PUBLIC UTILITY SYSTEMS ^HEREIN TO TH 

BE DEEMED TO BE ACCEPTED BY THE CITY UNTIL SAID OFFER IS FORMALLY ACCEPTED: IN THE MANNEJKC 
P'-"=:SCRIBED BY U W . . ' . \ . • , C 

TIIIS DEED AND AGREEMENT OF DEDICATION SHALL BE BINDING UPON OUR GRANTEES, ASSIGNS 
SUCCESSORS, HEIRS, AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ALL PARTIES AND INTEREST THKI"" 
HEREUNTO AFFIXED THEIR SIGNATURES INDICATING THEIR ASSENT. T&..TH1S PLAN OP SlIBDIV 

fS 
WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS - ^ DAY OF 

WITNESS: 

^ C * • -t ^ ^ ' T ^ ^ //.•.«.•V'^^it.ri^e^w 

DAVID S. SCHWART2 
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT 
CENTRAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION OF MARYLAHD 
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